VBA-OM-S001-A
OPERATION MANUAL           VBAT-M35A
AIR TANK
VBAT05A1-U-X104  VBAT10A1-U-X104
Chinese Pressure Vessel Code Compliant Product
INDEX
- Description and specifications of the components
- Cautions for operation

tube.
- When a booster regulator is used, select the appropriate product model according to the selection procedure of the energy saving program
or How to Order in the catalog.
△！  CAUTION                Installation precautions
(1) Accessories
- Accessories are supplied attached to the foot of the tank with tie. Once removed, take care not to lose any of the parts.
(2) Installation
- Operate the air tank fixed.
- To mount the air tank on a floor surface, use the four holes of φ11 to secure the tank with bolts or anchor bolts (ordered separately).
- Mount the air tank horizontally. If the tank is mounted vertically, the load will be concentrated on one foot, leading to breakage.
- If the air tank is used where there is vibration, it may lead to breakage of the feet and the body. Do not use it where there is vibration.
- A lot of energy builds up if high pressure is supplied to the air tank. If the air tank breaks and air is discharged, a large blast of air will be
generated and is very dangerous. Install the air tank where operators or equipment will not be affected.
- When connecting a booster regulator with an air tank, refer to the procedure “Assembling the air tank and the booster regulator”.
(3) Piping
- Connect piping so that the piping load and vibration are not applied to the tank socket.
(4) Safety valve
- Pressure setting cannot be changed as it is fixed.
(5) Drain valve
- The drain valve needs to be prepared by the user. SMC related product VBAT-V1 is available.
O-ring
IN port
Stand
Air tank
OUT port
Spare port
Accessory set
Drain port
Foot
Booster regulator
VBA2 Booster
regulator
VBA1
Hex. socket head bolt
Hex. socket head plug
Related products
VBAT-V1
Drain valve
Order it separately
Drain valve
Pressure gauge and
safety valve set
Safety valve port
IN port
(I)
Safety valve port
Rc3/8
OUT port
(J)
Spare port
Rc1/2
Drain port
Rc1/4
IN port
Rc1/2
- Connecting Air Tank and Booster Regulator
(1) Accessory check: Check the items and the quantity of parts in the package shown in Table 2.
(Accessories are attached to the foot of the air tank.)
(2) Prepare tools: Prepare a hexagon wrench key. The hexagon wrench key
for VBA1 is with nominal size 4 and 6, for VBA2 with
nominal size 8, and for the drain port with nominal size 6.
           : Tighten the optional safety valve and drain
valve with a monkey spanner.
(3) Change of the booster regulator OUT port plug
 : Remove the hexagon socket head plug at the joint of the tank at the back side
of the booster regulator. (Remove any sealing agent left on the thread.)
 : Mount the hexagon socket head plug to the OUT port on the front of the
booster regulator by applying the seal tape.
VBA1: Tightening torque of 12 to 14 Nm (R1/4)
VBA2: Tightening torque of 22 to 24 Nm (R3/8)
(4) O-ring
 : Mount the O-ring in the groove on the joint of the tank at the back of the booster regulator.